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Decision 99-02-016 February 4, 1999 | " @Bﬂ”@”m&“_.

BEFORE THE PUBLIC UTILITIES COMMISSION OF THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA

Investigation on the Commission’s 0wn motion
into the operations, practices, and conduct of
America’s Tele-Network Corp. (ATN),

John W, Little, President of ATN, and Geri Clary,
Controller of ATN to determine whether the Investigation 98-03-039
corporation or its principals have violated Rule1 | (Filed March 26, 1998)
of the Commission’s Rulés of Practice and | |
Procedure or have violated the laws, rules, and
regulations governing the manner in which
California consumers are switched from one long.
distance carrier to another.

DECISION APPROVING
REVISED SETTLEMENT AGREEM‘ENT
Summary
This order approves the settlement agreement between the Commission’s’

Consuiner Services Divi'_sion (CSD), and America’s Tcle;N‘etho’rk Corporation
(ATN), John W, Little, and Geri Buffa Clary. Pursuant to the settlement

agreement, ATN will voluntarily cease providing teleccommunications service for

a period of lwo years and will make substantial restitution to customers.

Procedural Background

On March 26, 1998, the Commiission issued an Order Instituting
Investigation (O11) 98-03-039, where the Commission found that there was »
probable cause to believe that ATN had made material nnsrepresentahons inits
application for a Certificate of Public Convemence and Necessity (CPCN)

regarding the association of its officers with an interexchange carrier that had
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filed for bankruptcy prbtéction, and that ATN was transferring customers
without their consent in violation of Public Utilities (PU) Code § 2889.5.
Specifically, Commission Staff alleged that while investigating consumer
complaints of unatithorized teansfer, Staff discovered that ATN's controller,
Geri Clary and its president, John W. Li{llé, were formerly associated with
Sonic Communications, a carrier that had previously filed for bankruptcy

protection. The Commission rules then, and now, require that any such

ass’;ociartions be noted in an'appiicatiOn for a tf‘CN; ATN did not disclose these

associations in its application.

On June 11, 1998, the assigned Administrative Law Judge (AL)) and the
assigned Commissioner held 'a'p'rehéaring conference at which the parties
appeared and stated that they were near completion of a settlement agreement.
The parties filed such an agteement on July 28, 1998, with a motion urging that
the Commission adopt it.

On August 7, 1998, the assigned AL]J, Maribeth Bushey, met with the
parties and indicated that she intended to draft a decision rejecting that
settlement agreement. The ALJ then gave the parties an opportunity to amend
the agreement.

On September 17, 1998, the parties filed a revised settlement agr‘eemént.

As the settlement agreement disposes of all issues in this proceeding, no
hearings are necessary. Thus, pursuant to Rule 6.6 of the Commission’s Rules of

Practice and Procedure, Article 2.5 ceases to apply to this proceeding.

Description of the Revised Settlement Agreement

The major provisions of the settlement agreement are:

1. CPCN Suspension - ATN's operating authority, its CPCN, will be
suspended for two years. ATN will have 60 days to nohfy {ts customers
that they need to select a replacement long distance carrier. The local
exchange companies making the changes will not charge customers the




1.98-03-039 ALJ/MAB/mij

normal fee to transfer but rather will submit an invoice to ATN for the
charges. ATN will pay the charges within 30 days.

. Restitution to Customers - ATN will deposit with the Commission
$90,600, which will be distributed by thé Commission Staff to all ATN
customers that challenged their transfer to ATN's service, Each
complaining customer shall receive $50.00. Additional compensatlon is
available to customers via an arbitration/ medlahon process.

. Atthe concluswn of the suspenswn penod, should ATNor o
John W. Little seek reauthorization to provide telecommunications
service in California, they must disclose their involvement in the -
application, demonstrate their rehabilitation and make other factual
showings. : :

. Geri Clary will provide to the Director of the C()I‘llmlSSlOI‘l s CSD
" quarterly reports on the number of presubscnbed interexchange carrier
~ disputes attributed to OLS, Inc., dba Georgia On Line Services.

Discussion.

'Commission Rules of Practic¢e and Procedure 51(e) requires that for
settlement agreements to be approved by the Conumission they must be
(1) reasonable in light of the whole record {(2) consistent with the law, and (3) in

the public interest

A. Reasonable in Light of the Whole Record
The record in this case reveals allegations of wide-spread violations of PU

Code Section 2889.5, the “anti-slamming” statute. Such violations, if provcn,
harm not only the customers’ right to use their carrier-of-choice but also d:amage
the competitive market for interexchange carriers through unfair competition.
The record also shows allegatiohs of serious misrepresentations to the
Commission. The practices of Sonic Communications were particularly”

egregious and cbntrar"y to the public interest. Respondent Little has represented

-3-
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that he provided “management services” from June 1994 to March 1995 to Sonic
but that he was not a director, officer, or owner of 10% of Sonic. Respondent
Clary similarly represents that she provided “independent consulting services”
to Sor\ic_fr()ni August 1994 to Match 1995, but Vthat her role did not meet the
disclosure requirements for CPCN applications. Both respondents provided -
statements under penalty of perjury supporting these representations.

_ Respondenl Little’s hlstOry of provxdmg service in California includes
admitted involvement with Sonic Communications and now with ATN, another
carrier that Staff alleged to be out of compliance with Commission regulations.

M. Little states that his involvement with Sonic was limited to management

information systems and computers and only for a 10-month period which

preCcdéd Sonic’s bankruptcy‘filing.'

Asa result of the settlement agréen1ent, Reslaondeht Little and .ATN will be
removed from the California telecommunications market. Any re-entry will
r.cquire thorough review by the Commission. |

Staff’s allegations against Mr. Little are unproved but give us cause for
serious concern. We simply will not allow repeated abuse of California
consumers. Mr. Little has presented a plausible but also unproved explanation
for his involvement with Sonic. Because the settlement agréement removes
Mr. Little from the market, and provides restitution to consumers, without
further expenditure of Commisslon resources, we find that the settlement
agreement is reasonable in’light of the whole record.

Respondent Clary is in a different position because she owns a substantial
interest in a Commission-certificated telecommunications provider which is
currently doing business in California. Ms. Claty states that she provided
accounting services as an Independent contractor to Sonic and to the bankruptcy

trustee overseeing Sonic’s bahkruptcy. She also provided similar services to
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ATN prior to ATN beginning its California operations. She states her
involvement with ATN ceased in December 1996.

Pursuant to the settlement agreement, Ms. Clary has agreed to enhanced
reporting requirements for her on-going operations in California. Based on the
representations presented to us, Ms. Clary’s involvement in Sonic and ATN
appears to have excluded management decision-making and customer transfer
requirement compliancé and was also of limited duration. Nevertheless, we are
. quite concerned about thisrpattem of invdlvefnent.s“

Enhanced reporting, so long as it is adhered to in scrupulous detail, will
provide our staff with ‘the information needed to evaluate whether OLS, l_hc., dba
Georgia On Line Services is experiencing a high rate of customer transfer
- disputes. We expect staff to aggresswcly review this mformahon and
immediately seek sanctions for any violations of law or Commission pohcy

Thus, gmng Ms. Clary the benefit of the doubt and imposing some
protections for California, we find that this settlement agreement is reasonable in

light of the record.

B. Conslistent with the Law
None of the actions required by the settlement agreement, as amended, are

in violation of any statute or Commission rule or regulation.

C. Inthe Public Interest
The Commiission is responsible for ensuring that the public is protected

from unscrupulous practices by interexchange carriers. The settlement
agreenent protects the public by removing Little and ATN from the California
market and by instituting enhanced monitoring on Ms. Clary continuing

compliance with statutes and regulations.
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The level of restitution ATN will pay for its customer transfer disputes is
double the amount provided for in settlement aéreem@ls previously approved:
by the Commission which reflécts the history of ATN, Little, and Clary. |

In sum, the Commission finds that the settlement agreenieﬁt is reasonable
in light of the whole record, is consistent with th'e:law, and is in thé pubrlicA
interest. The agreement is approved pur‘sh’am to Rules 51 through 51.10 of the
Commission’s Rules of Pr:act'ice and ?récedure. (See "alrso»Saﬁ Diego Gas &
Electric, 46 CPUC Qd 538 (1992) (fules for all-party seltlements)). o

-Alth()ugh the initial pfOCeeding was co‘nt‘ested, this diépojsition is not and

this order grants the relief requested. A’c;ﬁord‘ingly, puf_s"uéﬁt to PU Code

§ 311(g)(2), the otherwise applicable 30-day period for public review and

comment is being waived.
Findings of Fact

1. The Commission opened an investigation into ATN's opéiations basedon
allegations of unauthorized transfer of customers and to ascertain whether ATN
and respondents Little and Clary had violated Rule 1 of the Commission’s Rules
of Practice and Procedure.

2. The parties reached a seltlement agreement which is Attachment A to this
decision.

3. The scttlement agreement resolves all matters relating to this proceeding.

Concluslons of Law

1. The settlement agreement is reasonable in light of the whole record, is
consistent with the law, and is in the public interest.

2. The settlement agreement should be approved.
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3. In order to assure prompt compliance with the terms of the settlement
agreement, and to quickly obtain the benefits of the settlement agreement for

California consumers, this order should be made effective immediately.

ORDER

IT IS ORDERED that: | |
1. The settlement agreement and amendment affixed hereto as Attachment A

and made a part hereof is app'rbved, and the"‘pzirties’éfe: directed to comply with
the terms set forth in the settlement agreement. |
2. Pacific Bell and GTE Callforma InCOrp(‘)rated are directed to cooperate in
1mplementahon of the settlement agreement by nohfymg customers of the need
to select another long~dzstance catrier and in preparing a list of Cus_tomers that -
have disputed their transfer to America’s Tele-Network Corporation (ATN). All
costs of such cooperation shall be assessed to ATN, which shall pay the costs
within 30 days.
3. This proceeding is closed.
This order s cffective today.
Dated February 4, 1999, at San Francisco, California.

RICHARD A. BILAS
President
HENRY M. DUQUE
JOSIAH L. NEEPER
Commissioners
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 ATTACHMENTA




BEFORE THE PUBLIC UTILITIES COMMISSION OF THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA

Investigation on the Commission’s
own motion into the operations,
practices, and conduct of America’s -
Tele-Network Corp. (ATN), John W.

_ Little, President of ATN, and Geri

* Clary, Controller of ATN to determine -
whether the c0rp0rauon or its principals
have wolaled Rule 1 6fthe -
Commission’s Rules of Practice and
Proc_edurc or have violated the laws,
rulés and regulations goveming the
mannér in which California consumers
. are switched from one Iong dnstance
carriér to another.

198.03-039 -
(Filed March 26, 1998)

).

)

)
)

)

)

)

)

)

)

).
)

)

REVISED SETTLEMENT AGREEMENT

This SETTLEMENT AGREEMENT is the final and complete expression of the |
agreement entered into the \S day of &pknﬂx{—l 998 by and bel\\'eé}i the Consumer
Services Division (*CSD” or “Staff’) of the Califomia Public Utitities Commission
(“Commission”) and America’s Tele-Network Corp. (ATN), John W, Little, President of
ATN, and Geri Clary, former Controller of ATN and ATN's officers, directors, and/or
successors-in interest, which collectively are the “Parties™ to this Settlement Agreement
(“Seltlement Agieement” or *Agreement”). ATN, Joha W, Little, and Geri Clary are
referred to collectively as “Respondents.” Upon execution, this Revised Settlement
Agrecment, replaces the Settlement Agreement entered by the parties on July 27, 1998
and filéd with the Commission by Joint Motion on July 28, 1998.

WHEREAS, the Commission has before it a procecding entitled “Invesligation on




the Co_mmi-ssit)n *s own motion into the operéiions, practices, and conduct of America’s
Tele-Network Corp. (ATN), John W. Liitle, President of A'IN, and Geri Clary, Controller
of ATN to derter’niinei'&helher l_hé co:’poratibn or its principals have violated Rule 1 of the
Commission’s Rules Of Practice and Pracedure or have ‘vidlated the laws, rules and
regulatlons govemmg the manner in which Cah{‘omla consumers are smtched from one

long dnslance camer to anbther " 98 03 039)

WHEREAS, this Agr‘eement addresses the CSD iriVeSligation'OF Respondents |
regarding possible violations of slatules and regulau(ms regardmg unaulh()nzcd swntchmg
“of California consumers from one long dnslance cartier o anmher and other requlrements

. for long dlslanc_e carriers and p0551b!e_ violatiosis of Rule I of the COmmlssmn s Rules of

- Practice and Ptocéddr‘e és'déscrib’e’d in ].98-03’-039;

WHEREAS, the Parties each desite 1o resolve amicably the disputes among them
and to seltle and forever dispose of all issues raised in 1.98-03-039;

WHEREAS, the Parties agree that this Agreement does not constitute an admission

by any Party with respect to any issue of fact or law arising from 1.98-03-039;

WHEREAS, the Parties mutually desire to reach full and final compromise of all
claims regarding 1.98-03-039 and further wish to avoid the delay, expense, uncertainty,

and inconvenience of protracted litigation of these claims;

WHEREAS, the Respondents represent that John W. Littie is now and was at all

times in the past the sole investor, owner, officer, and director of ATN;




WHEREAS, the Respondents represent that no prior owner, officer, director, or 10
percent or greater sharcholder of Sonic Communications currently, or at any time in the

past, has an ownership interest in ATN or has been a pariner, officer, or director of ATN;

WHEREAS ‘the Respondents reprcsenl that neither John W. Little nor Geri Clary
have ever held an ownership interest in Sonic Commumcauons Inc. or ever been a partner,
officer, director 61 10 percent or greater shareholder of Sonic Commumcahons, iné.;

WHEREAS, John W. Little represents that his affiliation with Sonic -

 Communications consisted of providing' “MIS management services” for Sonic

Communications from June of 1994 through a portion of March 1995;

WHEREAS, Geri Clary iepresenls that she was never an é’mployée of Sonic
Communications and that her affiliation with Sonic Communications consisted of
providing independent consulting services to Sonic from August of 1994 to March of
1995 and that as an independent consultast she at times represented herself as Controller

of Sonic Communications, Inc.;

WHEREAS the Respondents represent that Geri Clary holds an approximately 35
percent ownership interest in OLS, Inc., doing business in California as Georgia On Line
Services, which reccived authorization from the Commission to provide telephone service

within California in Commission Decision 97-10-071 issued on October 24, 1997.

_ WHEREAS, the Respondents w arrant lhal other than John W. Little’s ow nershlp of
ATN, and Geri Clary’s ownership interest in OLS, Inc., neither John W. Little or Geri

Clary hold a 10 percent or greater ownership interest in any telephone corporation




holding a Certificate of Public Convenience and Neéés'sily (“CPCN") issued by‘lhe

Commisston or have an application for a CPCN pending before the Commission;

WHEREAS the Partles mcomorate |nlb lh:s Agreement as addtuonal
represenlatmns the signed and certified statements of John w. Lnltle and Geri Clary

- descnbmg Mr. Lmle 'S and Ms Clary s assbciatnon 0r mvolvemenl with Sonic -

COmmumcauons Mr. Little’s s(atement is altached as Exhlbll A and Ms. Clary s

o statemenl is attached as Exhlbu B

Now. THEREFORE in ¢0n51derat|on of the f0regmng, and the mutual prOmtses
heremaﬁer madé and mtendmg légally to be bound lhe Pames by their authorized

: representauves hereby agree and contract as follows

VOLUNTARY REVOCATION
Lo Respondents agree to the revocation of ATN’s Certificate of Public Convenience
and Necessity gran!ed by the Commission in Decision (D.)96-09-077. The Respondents
agree that ATN will not provide interexchange or Tocal exchange (elecommuni¢ations
within California to California residents or businesses on a wholesale or retail basis for a
period of twenty-four (24) consecutive months beginning 60 days from the effective date
of the decision adopling this Settlement Ageeemént. This 24 month period is referred to
as the “Voluntary Revocation Period.”

2. During the 24 month Voluntary Revocation Period, ATN, any successors,
assignees, aftiliates, or any company in which John W. Lntle has a 10 percent or greater
ov.nershlp interest shall not solicit any customcrs for telecommumcamns services in

Cahfomla.




3. ATN may provide intrastate telephone service to ATN’s existing Califomia
customers during a 60 day transition period be'ginning' the day the decision adopting the
Seitlement Agreement becomes effective and ending $9 days thercafter. This 60 day

period is referred to as the “Transition Period.”

APPLICATION FOR CERTIFICATION
4.  Neither ATN nor any company John W. Litile has a 10 percent or greater
ownership interest in shalt apply for a Cetificate of Public Convenience and Necessity
from the Commission untif completion of the 24 month Voluntary Revocation Period.
ATN and any company John W. Little has a 10 peicent or greater ownership interest in
must use the Public Utilities Code Section 1001 application process for any future
certification request. As acondition of reapplication, ATN and John W. Little agree to |
include the following information in any CPCN application: (1)a reference to the
Commission’s priot investigation of Applicant in 1.98-03-039; (2) a showing of the
Applicant’s rehabilitation efforts and that Applicant is fit to operate in California; (3) a
showing of restitution provided to California consumers pursuant to the terms of this
Agreement; (4) an agreement that Applicant will provide all service to California
consumers under a unique Carrier Identification Code which will permit the Commission
staff to monitor Applicant’s Catifornia operations; and (5) disclosure of any other sfate or
federal regulatory agency actions or other state or federal actions against Applicant
involving allegations of misrepresentations to consumers, switching consumers’
telephone service provider without authorization, or charging consumers for services the

consumers alleged to have never ordered. Respondents also agree to provide a copy of

any CPCN application to the Ditector of CSD at the time of filing.




5. Should a company in which Geri Clary has a 10 percent or greater ownership
interest seek a Certificate of Publi¢c Convenience and Necessity from the Commission
during the next $ years, Geri Clary agrees that the company will do so through the Public
Utilities Code Section 1001 application process and will include the following

in_formétidn in the application: (1) a reference to the Commission’s prior investigation of

A:pplicant in 1.98-03-039; (2) an agreement that Applicant will prox?ide all service to

California consumers under a unique Carmier Identification Code which will permit the
Commission staff to monitor Applicant’s Califomiao;;era’:iﬁns; and (3) disclosure of any
other state or federal regulatory agency actions or other state or federal actions against
Applicant im’dlving allegations ofmisrepreseh(étions to cénsumérs, switching
consumers’ telcphoné service provider without authorization, or charging cér_fsumcrs for
services the cc‘msuniers alleged to have never ordered. Cohc_urrent with the filing of any
application, Geri Clary shall provide 1o the'l)ir_ecmr of CSD a copy of the CPCN
application and provide, on a confidential basis, copies of Geri Clary’s personal state and
federal income tax retums, including all schedules and W2's, for the years 1992, 1993,
1994, 1995, and 1996. A statement that this information is being provided to CSD to
show that Geri Clary was never an employee of Sonic Communications, Inc. shall be

included in the application.

CUSTOMER NOTICE AND SERVICE TERMINATION
6. Within 10 days of the date the decision adopting the Settlement Agreement is
efiective, ATN shall provide to CSD the name, full address, which includes the street, any
apariment or suit¢ number, the state and the zip ¢ode, and telephone number of each of
ATN’s existing customers in Califomia (referred to herein as “Customer L4isl"’). ATN

shall provide the Customer List on computer readable medium as specified by CSD and

6




shall separately state, in separate files, the existing customers by local exchange carrier
(“LEC”). Upon r‘ecéipl, CSD shall forward the Customer List to each LEC with existing
ATN customers. Within 15 days of teceipt of the Customer List, CSD shall send a notice
to all customers on the Customer List advising them of the need to select another long
distance carrier. CSD shall invoice ATN for the cost of postage for mailing the notices
and ATN shall reimburse the Commission for suchi costs within 30 days of receipt of the
invoice. The Respondents agree that ATN is prohibited from selling its California

customer base.

7. AN ATN customers identified on the Customer List provided in response to

paragraph 6, shall have any primary interexchange carrier switch fee that may be charged
for switching to a new service provider as required bj the terms of this Agteement paid

for by Respondents. All switching charges will be paid by Respondents within 30 days of
receipt of an invoice from each affected LEC for all the switches performed on the LEC’s

system.

8. At the conclusion of the 68 day Transition Period defined in paragraph 3, ATN and
John W, Little agree (o cease using any Carrier Identification Code (“CIC”) or Access
Customer Name Abbreviation (*ACNA™) in California to provide service to California
residents and businesses and will immediately cease providing all California consumers’

telephone service or any other service that is subject to the Commission’s jurisdiction.

RESTITUTION PAYMENT
9. Concurrent with signing this Agreement, Rcspondenls shall pay the Commission a
total of $90,600 1o be used for the purposc of providing $50.00 restitution payments to

California consumers identified as a consumer disputing a primary interexchange carrier

1




(“PIC”) change to ATN in paragraph 10 of this Settlement Agreement. Upon payment,

Respondents relinquish all claims, rights, or title to the moneys paid to the Commission.

CONSUMERS ELIGIBLE FOR RESTITUTION

10.  For purposes of this Settlement Agreement, the IP’ar’ties agree that consumers
disputing a PIC change and entitled t6 compensation pursuant {o this Agreement shall be
- defined as (a) those consiimers ﬂvho, between lhebe‘:r'iod from Sé’plemb& 20, 1996 and
June 3, ‘1998., made a written complaint 1o the Commission that their long distance
telephone service was swilched without their amlidﬁzati()n and CSD determined the
switch was made by ATN and the complaint, as identified by Automatic Number
Identifiers ("ANIS"); is not included in the list of PIC disputes discussed below and (b)
those consumers who, between the 'périod December 20, 1996 and February 20, 1998
were switched by a LEC froin another ¢arrier to ATN throu gh WORLDCOM, INC.’S
CIC and whose PIC change was designated as a PIC ﬂisputc by the LEC and recorded as
a dispute against WORLDCOM but determined by WORLDCOM to be a dispute against
ATN. For the purpose of caleulating the payment required in paragraph 9, the Parties
agree that there are 1774 PIC disputes and 38 written consumer complaints to the
Commission that arc not included in the list of 1774 PIC disputes. The 1774 PIC disputes
are¢ identified in a list of ANIs provided to CSD by WORLDCOM in responsc to
Ordering Paragraph 9 of 1.98-03-039. Consumers shall be entitled to restitution for each
line designated as a PIC dispute. |

DISBURSEMENT OF CUSTOMER RESTITUTION
11, Within 30 days of the effective date of the decision adopting this Agreement, CSD

will request from LECs the name and address associated with each AN{ on the list of




ATN PIC disputes provided to the Commission by WORLDCOM. Respondents agree to
reimburse the LECs for the reasonable cost of producing the names and addresses.
Respondents shall also pay the LECs for other extraordinary, but reasonable and
necessary expeises bome by the LECs in connection with administering and executing
the Setilement Agreement. The LECs can directly invoice ATN for reasonable costs and

Respondents shall pay the amounts due within 30 days of the receipt of the invoice.

12, Subject to payment by Respondents to the Commission of the $90,600 amount set

forth in paragraph 9, CSD will disburse restitution to the consumers identified in
paragraph 10. Disbursement shall not occur sbohe’r than 40 days after the effective date
of the decision adopting this Settlement Agfeemehi. The Commission shall disburse the
customer restitution in the form of State warrants or bank checks as appropriate, which
shall be made negotiable for a minimum of 90 days from the date of the warrant or check.
in the amount equaling fifly dollars ($50.00) per dispute as identified in paragraph 10.
CSD shall invoice ATN for the cost of postage for mailing the restitution and
Respondents shall reimburse the Commission for such costs within 30 days of receipt of

the invoice.

13.  State warrants or cheeks that are undeliverable, retumed, and/or not cashed within
the time period the warrant or check is negotiable, will be canceled. The moneys
tepresented by these canceled warrants or checks shall be deposited into the General Fund

of the State of Cali(‘o_mia.

ARB!TRATION/I\lEDlATlON FOR ADDITIONAL RESTITUTION

14.  Respondenits shall provide additional restitution beyond the $50.00 payment, in the

manacr specified below, to all persons who have been aftected by the activity alteged in

9




l.98-03-039,§vhohave Qualifying Consumer Complaints, as described below, who have
suffered actual damages as a result thereof, and who submit an arbitration/mediation
claim form to the Consumer Services Division within 90 days of receiving the notice
and/or warrant or check from the Commission. This program shall be conducted as

follows:

14.1 General

ATN and the consumers participating in the arbitralionfmediatioh program

shall be bound by the final decision of the arbitrator. However, consumers
have the option of deciding \s'héther to participate in the program.
Consumers who do not submit a claim form in a timely manner waive their
right to participate in the arbitration/mediation program or to pursue any
other claims against ATN before the Commission and refated to the
allegations against ATN set forth in the 1.98-03.039. Consumers who do
submit a claim form in a timely manner are deemed to have agreed to be
bound by the result of the arbitralion as to any claims before the
Commission and related to the allegations against ATN set forth in 1.98-03-
039. However, whether consumers participate in the arbilration/mediation
program or not, does not affect their right, if any, to pursue any claim or
remedy against ATN in any action or proceeding before any other agency,
court, or other jurisdiction. Consumers, however, will waive duplicative
reparation claims in other jurisdictions as a result of accepting reparations
awards in the mediation/arbitration process. The arbitration/mediation will
be conducted at a location convenient for the consumer. Any and all fees
and costs of the arbitration shall be paid to the arbitrator by ATN. The

Parties intend to use the American Arbitration Association or JAMS
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Endispute to conduct the hearings and to make determinations pursuant to
this paragraph, with the understanding that ATN and the Consumer
Services Division may jointly agree to select a different arbitrator within 30
days of the execution of the Settlement Agreement. In the event the chosen
arbitrator is unable or unwillin'g'to condud the hearings and participate in
the restitution program, the Consumer Services Division and ATN shall
designate another entity or entities to conduct the hearings and make
determinations under this prograrﬁ. The m'ediatioﬂfafbi(ralion process is

solely to determine the amount of damages and not to determine whether

there has been an unauthorized PIC change or unauthorized chatges of the
type described on page 9 of 1.98-03-039.

14.2. Qualifying Consuiner Complaints

“Qualifying Consumer Complaints™ shall refer to any consumer complaint
or dispute as identified in paragraph 10 herein and any subsequent
complaint received by the Commission up until 60 days afier termination of

ATN service to California customers.

Qualifying Consumers shall be eligible to participate in
arbitration/mediation, if they meet all of the following criteria: (a) the
consumer complaint pertains to allegations made in 1.98-39-039; (b) the
consumer has not othenwise received full restitution (where entitled) for
damages arising out of the activity alleged in the Investigation. Consumers
who received $50.00 payment as identified in paragraph 10 must also allege
he/she has suffered an actual and ascertainable loss greater than $50.00 as a

result of the activity alleged in 1.98-03-039.




14.3. Mediation/Arbitration Notification

The Consumer Services Dwns:on shall include with the $50.00 warrant or

check a notice explammg the purpbsc of the warrant or check and mformmg
the consumer that he/she may seeL additional restitution, be)'Ond the $50.00

' remedlauon from ATN by pamcnpatmg in the arbitration/mediation
program. ’Ihe notice shall_ be prepared i in English and Spanish. A copy of
the notice is attached hereto as Exhibit C. CSD will include with the notice
a clanm forin that the consumer must fill dut to panicnpate in the

;_medxauonfarbltranon program A copy of the ¢laim form is atlached as

 Exhibit D.

The notice and claim form shall describe the arbitration/mediation program -

and shall set forth the procedures the consumer must follow to parficipate in
the program. The notice and claim form shall advise consumers that they
have‘90 days to complete the claim form and retum it to the Consumer
Services Division at the address specified. The notice and ¢laim form shall
further advise consumers that if they do not submit the claim form within
the 90 day period, they will be deemed to have waived any right to use this
arbitration/mediation process (o seek relief from ATN concemning any
issucs raised in 1.98-03-039. The notice and claim form shall advisc
consumers that their decision to participate in the arbitration/mediation
process shall not affect their right, if any, to pursue any claim or reniedy
against ATN in any other agency, court, or other jurisdiction except to the

extent a consumer seeks duplicative rcparauons




The Consumer Services Division shall date stamp all complaint forms as
they are received and provide copies of the claim forms to ATN in (wo
batches, the first containing all claim forms received by the Consumer
Services Division within 30 days of the date that the notice and claim forms
were first mailed to former ATN customers. The Consumer Services

Division shall use all reasonable efforts to deliver to ATN the second batch,

containing the remaining claim forms received, within 120 days of the last

date that the notice and claim forms were mailed to former ATN customers.

14.4. Mediation Process .
After receipt by ATN of the form described in paragraph 14.3. herein, ATN
shall have 60 days to informally mediate all consumer complaints with, at

ATN's election, the assistance of the mediator. Those consumers whose
complaints are still unresolved after this period shall be eligible to
participate in the arbitration program. After the aforementioned 60 day
period, ATN shall contact all consumers with unresolved complaints
through a letter notifying the consumers that the claim remains unresolved
and will be submitted to arbitration. ATN shall then transfer to the

arbitrator all ¢laim forms which remain unresolved.

If, at any time, ATN tesolves a consumer complaint through mediation,
within 60 days afier resolution, ATN shall file with the Consumer Scrvices
Division a report confaining the name, address, and telephone number of
cach complainant and the resolution of the complaint. A photocopy of the
correspondence with the consumer ccmiplain'anl shall be suflicient to meet

this requirement if it contains all of the requited information.
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14.5 Arbitration Process

Upon réceipt of a consumer claim fbr‘m, the arbitrator shall schedule an -
arbitration hearing to be hetd within 90 days of the arbitrator's receipt of the
form a;ind notify the COﬂSl;lﬁEI, ATN, énd CSD of the dat¢ of the hearing.
“The érbil(ator'shall deténﬂinc\vﬁelhér’ restitution is épprop;iaté in ¢ach case
and shall be r‘éspbn:sfble for assuring that there are adequate personnel to
arbitrate all cases. For the consumer o prevail in the {a‘i'rb—itrat‘i()n prb‘gr‘am,
the consumer shall have the burden of proving his/her actual daméges by
preponderance of evidenice. Such damége’s are limited in nature tO'r‘efunrds
of rates or fees attually paid by the consumer for which the consumer has
not pfeviously received reimbursement. Consumers may not recover

consequential damages through the arbitration program.

When the arbitrator issues histher final decision after the hearing, he/she
shall notify the consumer and ATN of this decision through regular mail.
Any money due claimants after arbitration shall be paid by ATN within 90
days after notice from the arbitrator of his/her decision in any particular
'hearing. The cost of each such arbitration shall be borne¢ by ATN., ATN
shall also send the Consumer Services Division a tist of those consumers
who elected to participate in the arbitration program and notify the

Consumer Services Division of the results of the arbitration.

OTHER ACTIONS

15.  To the extent that ATN or any‘ company that John W. Little has a 10 percent'or

greater ownership interest in provide service to California consumers pursuant to any
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CPCN issued by the Commission after the Voluntary Revocation Period, the company
shall comply fully with California law and the Commission’s rules, regulations, decisions,

and orders.

16.  Geri Clary agrees to cause {0 be providcd to the Director of the Consumer Services
Division on a quarterly basis, a report daumenting the number of PIC disputes involving
Califonia consumers made with all LECs and 'ul_'timaltel‘y atiributable to OLS. Ms. Clary
will take \yhatever action is necessary to obtéih this information inc\l'uding; but not limited
to, requiring aﬂ underlying carriers of OLS to provide to OLS those PIC disputes reported
by the LEC as a dispute a_‘géiﬁs( the pnd¢rlyiﬁg carrier bul dete’ﬁnined by the u’ndérlying :
carrier to be a dispute in\'olving OLS. Ms Clar)'* will request that the underlying carriers
track this information if it is not cuﬁenlly' lrécked. “The quarterly report shall provide the
PIC disputes by mbnlh, by the ClC the dispute was recorded against, and by LEC; The
repoﬁ shall also provide the ANI associated with each PIC dispute. The report shall be
duc 60 days after the end of each quarter making the report due on May 30, August 29,
November 29 and March 1. The quarterly report shall be provided to CSD for three

years.

17.  Nothing in this Seitlement Agreement prohibits the Commission from taking
action against OLS, Inc., dba Georgia On Line Services, and its principal Geri Clary for
any violation of statute or Commission rule, order, decision, or direction. CSD agrecs,
however, that o the extent any such action is predicated on any allegation that Geri Clary
failed to disclose a prior relationship with Sonic Communications other than as a director,

officer, partner, or 10 percent or greater sharcholder, the action to that extent is barred by

the Settlement Agreement.




18. The Consunier Services Division agrees that it will make no eftort to initiate
actions by law enforceiment agencics against Respondents based upon allegations

contained in 1.98-03-039, However, CSD will fully participate, to the extent requested, in

any regulatory or law en fbfcément agency action taken against Respondents.

19. Parﬁeé‘ intend t'h'at"lhié Séttlém;c'hzt K’gfeemeﬁt will not determine or be advanced in
any manner to try to mﬂuence the outcome of any other proceedmg before the
Commission or in any other Junsdncuon pendmg now or instituted in the future. The
posmons taken herein, and the'aélwns taken in furtherance of this Settlement Agfeemem, .
 are in séttlement ol‘d:sputed claims and do not constitute admissions. CSD and

' Respondents agreée that the actions fequired to be taken by them pursuant to this

' Agreement are taken wuhout prejudice to posnuons each Party has taken, or may take

hereafter, in any proceeding, including the Investi gation.

20. ~ Respondents agree that they will not seek the dismissal of any civil or criminal -
- action filed against any Respondent on the grounds that the Commission has primafy

jurisdiction over the issue of unauthorized PIC changes or unauthorized charges.

ENFORCEMENT OF SETTLEMENT AGREEMENT

21.  Inthe event of any violation of this Agreement, CSD reserves its right to initiate a

formal proceeding and to scek whatever remedies that it deems necessary.

CO\IMISS]ON REJECTION OF THE SETTLFMENT AGREEMFNT

22, Ifthe Commission rejects the Seulemenl Agrecmenl cither Party may wnhdraw

from this Settlement Agreement by giving written notice to the other Parly of such inteat
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within 10 days afler the Commission order rejecting the Agreeraent is mailed to the
Partics. Within 45 days after such written notice of withdrawal is reccived by the other
Party, CSD shall pay to ATN an amount equal o that paid to the Commission pursuant to
paragraph 9 less any costs associated therewith and made in accordance with this
Settlement Agreement. CSD represents that it has the authority consis_leni with the

pertinent provisions of this Agreement as executed by the Parties and based on the

* understanding of the Commission Fiscal Officer’s responsibilities, to effectuate such

_payment o ATN.

23, ifthe Commission rejects the Seitlement Agreement, the 45 day period described
in paragraph 22 shall be suspended on the date that the withdrawing Party notifies in
\\'riiing the other Party to this Agreement that it would like to renegotiate the terms of the
Settlement Agreement for purposes of resubmitting a revised Agreement that would be
acceblab!e to rthe Commission. Such suspension shall continue until the Commission has
rejected the Parties® resubmitted Agreement or one of the Parti¢s notifies the other Party
in writing that it is withdrawing from the negotiation of a new Agreement, whichever

occurs earlier.

LEC AND IEC COOPERATION
24. By execution of the Seltlement Agreement, CSD and Respondents jointly request
that the Commission direct the LECs and WORLDCOM to provided CSD with the
information described in paragraph 11 and direct the LECs to waive any switching fees
for the consumers identified in paragraph 6 when the customers switch off of ATN's
service. As previously agreed in paragraph 7, the LECs may bill Respondents for the

switching fees.




2S. By execution of the Settlement Agreement, CSD and Respondents jointly request
that the Commission direct the LECs and WORLDCOM to cooperate with the
Commission and CSD stafY, as necessary, in implementation of the Settlement

Agreement.

APPLICATION FOR REHEARING
26. Respondents'égr‘ee that they will not file an application for rehea'rfng of any order
addpting the Settlement of take any action that would be deemed to not fully support the

terms and conditions contained in the Setilement Agreement.

- EXECUTION OF THE AGREEMENT

7. ‘This Ag‘réémem contains the entire agreement between the Parties and is not
severable. Ifthis Settlement Agreement is adopted by the Commission with
modifications, the modifications must be consented to by all Parties to this Setilement
Agreement. If the modifications are not acceptable to onc or more of the Parties, then the
Settlement Agreement is void éxcept for the provisions in paragraph 22. A Party shall be
deemed to have consented to the Commission modification unfess that Party notifies in
writing the other Party and the Commission of its objection to the modification(s) within
15 days following the effective date of the Commission order proposing such
modification.

28.  The Parties agree, without further consideration, to exccute and/or cause to be
exccuted, any other documents and (o take any other action as may be necessary, (0

effectively consummate the subject matter of this Seitlement Agreement.




29.  This Setilement Agreement shall be binding upon the respective Parties, their
heirs, assignees, exccutors, administrators, parent companies, subsidiary companies,

affiliates, divisions, unils, officers, directors, and 10 percent or greater shareholders.

30. The Parties acknowledge ¢ach has read this Setilement Agreement, that each fully
understands its rights, privileges, and duties under this Agrcemem and that each enters
this Agreement freely and voluntarily. Each Party further acknowledges that it has had

the opportunity to consult with an‘attomey of its own choosing to explain the terms of this

Agreement and the consequences of signing it.

31.  This Settlement Agreement may be executed in an) number of counterparts and by
different Parties hereto in separate counterparts, with the same effect as if ail Parties had
signed one and the same document. All such counterparts shall be deemed to be an

original and shall together constitute onc and the same Agreement.

32.  The undersigned acknowledge that they have been duly authorized to execute this
Agreement on behalf of their respective principals and that such execution is made within

the course and scope of their respective agency and/or employment.

JOINT AND SEVERAL LIABILITY
33.  ATNand John W. Liule are cach jointly and severally liable for payments required
by this Settlement. John W. Little, the sole owner of ATN, personally guarantees all
payments chuired under this Settlement Agreement and agrees that the Commission can

fully pursue debt collection against him or against ATN.




GOVERNH\G LAW

34.
: heretn the Cahfomla Publtc Utllmes Code, Commnsstcm regulauons Ordets, rulmgs

and/or dec1$1ons shall govem the mterpretauon and enforcement of thls Agreement

IN WITNESS WHERFOF, the Partles have executed (hlS Settlement Agreement on the ’

followmg page




Clieio ASOLn b5

William R. Schulte, Director  JohnW.Litle
Consumer Services Division’ 7 President, America’s Tele-Neétwork, Corp. -

Public Utilities Commission . On behalf of America’s
of the State of Califomia - Tele-Network, Corp. .~

]'Da'ted: _S&gi [75'1[2‘?6 " Dated:

John W, Little - : o ~ Geri Buffa Clary
Respondent L - Respondent .

Dated: _ Dated:




. William R. Schu!tc. Director
_ Commnet Serwces Dlv:non

Publlc Uﬂliues Commmio:l
of the State bf California

D’md:ﬁ‘-f@?ﬁ

' Pmldent, Amcnca s Tele-Network, COrp.

‘ On bchllf éf America’s
: Tele-Netwﬂrk, Corp.

Dated @visj‘é’

- _QﬁiBuﬂ‘sCl&y
Reepondent

Dated:




William R. Schulte, Director
Consumer Sesvices Division

 Public Utlities Commlssion
© ofthe State of Californla.

Dated:

John W. Litile
Respondent

Dated:

John W. Litde

~ President, America’s Tele-Network, Corp.

On behalf of Amerjca’s
- Tele-Network, Corp.

P Gen Buffa Clu:y :
R:Spoadent

" Des:  9ps/se
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CERTIFICATION
I, John W. Little, under the penalty of perjury, do hereby certify to the best 6f my knowledge,
information and belief, that:
I am President of America’s Tele-Network Corp. (“ATN”) and have held this position since
the {n¢eption of ATN.

I am also the sole director and sharcholder of ATN.

I started ATN with the use 6f my personal resources in 1995 and was the only investor ot that

time and remain the sole investor today.

My background is in managing information systems and computer science, but the main
source of my resources are private trusts in which I am the personal beneficiary. -

1 provided MIS managementv sérvices for Sonle Communications, Inc. (*Sonic™) for
approximately ten (10) months, from approximately June, 1994 through a portion of March, 1995.

Other than providing MIS managemient services for Sonle, 1 had no ownership or other
interest in Sonic at any time.

1 ceased performing any services for Sonic in March, 1995.

At the time I tesminated my services for Sonle, Soni¢ had not filed for any type of protection
against creditors.

Based on my personal recollection, understanding and belief, Sonic did not file for protection
under the bankruptcy laws until sometime after I hed ceased providing MIS management scrvices

to Sonlc.

Having leamed something about the business of providing switchless resale long distance

services during the time I assisted Sonic with its MIS management needs, and having the funds




available to invest in such a venturs, I formed and incorporated ATN to become a switchless resale
carrier.

There is no secrel, nor is any attempt being made to deny, that my interest in switchless
xes;le 1¢sulted from my work én Sonic's MIS system.

While I had some understanding of the difficultics Sonic was experienting at the time I
ceased providing services to Sonie, I was in nio position t6 maké any judgments about, nor did I need

to make any judgments about, Soni¢’s degree of responsibility for the existence of those difficultics.

Whatever Sonic's difficulties were, they wete of no dircct interest to me insofar as starting

a switchless resale carriet entesprise of niy own.

As an éntrepréneur who has never worked ina :'egulatofy environment likeé that in which the
tclecommunications industry must operate, I claim no professiohd expértisc in matters of regulation -
or regulatory procedures.

At any prudent business person would 4o, I retained the services of experts in this atea, as
independent consultants or ¢ontractors.

Because of my expericnce with switchless resale operations, I was ¢omfortable and familiar
with placing ATN's regulatory compliance into the hands of independent contractor entities with
experi¢nce in regulatory matters. |

1 telied on these regulstory experts to help prepate the filings required by federa) and state
authorities to obtain the authorizations needed to provide switc‘nléss resale services.

While 1 reviewed the spplications and other filings sent to me by these experts, and

understood thelr content and purpose, I s¢ldom had need to revise the information that was contained

in these filings,




For the most pat, all spplications requested the same infonmation about ATN as a
corporation, about its proposed services and the yates to be charged therefor.

I was also aware that some states requested information about whether an applicant might
have experi¢nced any regulatory problems in other states,

My recollection is that, in those states that requested such information, usually it pertsined
to whether the applicant company had had any suthorizatiea suspendéd or revoked or had been the
subject of somé other foﬁ.ﬁ ’6:‘ disciplinary action. | A

1 also récall that the filing réquirements and p;rbcedure_s varied at times as among different

states.

For example, I was aware that some states are more concemned about financial showings than

others, that some states require liuifjis and others do not, and i_l:at some states c‘chéiSe no authority
over switchless resale atall.

Although I have no specific remembrance of such matter, I do not recall any ;tate which
asiced abéut the bankruptey of any other ¢ompany othet than, perhaps, the applicant company itself.

1 do recall beiﬁg advised that one other state which asked a similar question about priot
associations with bonkruptcies limited its inquiry to the applicant’s officers, directors and
shareholders of 20% or moze of the applicant's stock.

While I generally read over the applications which I was to sign as President of ATN, given
the number of applications ATN bad filed with other states before ATN's application for California
was filed, I have no specific mémory of thinking that the application for California was significantly

different than any other states as to most of the basic information requested.




In consequence, Ihaveno specifié recollection of consciously having noticed and specifically
considered the question aboul my haﬁng been associated with or an employee of any other
telecommunications company other than ATN.

1, therefore, have no specific recollection of consciously having noticed and specifically
considered the question about ‘h-aving been associated with or an employee of any other
telecommunications company which filed Vfor bankruptcy of went bankyupt.

Since the commencement of thi¢ Commission's investigation, aud the alle gation that T have
violsted n:\:]-‘cs of the Commission in having submitted the application as it was then constituted, |
reviewed the circumstances and reflected on whether the application as submitted was in any way

untruthful.

Having $6 reflected, I would make no change in the content of the application and consider

the application, as submitted and acted upon by the Commission, to be fully accurate and truthful;
. The incontestable fact is that, at the time of the application’s filing and to this date, I have
never been associated with or an employes of any telecommunications company which had filed for
bankruptcy protection or which had been adjudicated bankrupt.
When I ceased working for Sonie, it had not declared bankruptcy nor filed for bankruptey.
My current understanding, and I know of no reason that my understanding at the time of
signing the application to this Commission would have been any different, is that the correct answer
to the question now under investigation is that 1 have not been employed by or associated with any
lclccommunicatibn; company which filed for bankruptcy or which was declared banksupt.

1 was never in & position with Sonic in which I had any authority to ditect, control or effect

corporate affairs.




I have never had any cognizable connection with the financial performaoncé of any company
for which I p¢rformed MIS management services,

My understanding today is, and at the time of the signing of the application was, that the
Commission’s interest {s in any employmeént or association which was of a substantive naturc - that
is, on¢ in which some control ovér corporate affairs existed, such as that of an officer or director or

significant shareholder.

As a matter of routine practice, I do not include in my personal resume any job-relsted

experiences lasting lessAthla.n one year.
, thn I pfovided my resume for assoéiaﬁon with the applicaﬁgn for A’I‘N it, therefore, did

not incfude any mention of Sonic.

Soni¢'s having ﬁled,for bankru;itcy ﬁa'd no besring on the content of my rcéume.

Since I was not in the employ of Sonie whes it declared bankmptcy; it would not have
occurred {6 me to include Sonié in my resurne in any event.

In conelusion, I did not misrepresent any materisl fact to the Commission in the application.

1 deny any intent of attempting 1o misrepresent my involvement with Sonic, an involvement
that 1 consider to have no relationship to ATN, its history or responsibility oz to my personal history

of responsibility.

[REMAINDER OF THIS PAGE INTENTIONALLY LEFT BLANK]




1do not understand with any degres of expcmse the ré'@latbr’)? pfocess, butnever have I beea
advised nor have | experienced or heard of any regulatory requiremént, policy of procedure by which
an apphcanl sors ccmf cate boldet s qualifications may propcrly or fauly be judged under a “guilt

by mssoctauo approach

'J W.Lite
resident” - - -
/ America’s Tele-NeIwOrk Corp

© Dated: April 1;[.-1998 .
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CERTIFICATION
I, Geri Clary, under the penalty of perjury, do heredy certify (o the best of my knowledge,
information and belief, thai:
T was employed by America’s Teke-Network Corp. ("ATN") as its Controllér from August,
1995 16 December 6, 1996.

Atnotime was I éver an offiter, director or shareholder of ATN.

I have never possessad, nor exereised, any decisional authority about the corporate affairs

or policy of ATN. |

Péiox 1o my position at ATN, 1 was retamed as a consultant by the Trustée in Bankouptcy
(‘Trustée) ptési&ing over the bankrupicy ¢ase of 'Soni»c Cornmur’xiéa_ﬁons, Iné. ("Sonigj’).

Priot to ecling as a con_sultaiu for the Trustee, 1 served in a similar capacity for Sonic as
“debtor-in-possession™ under the United Statés Baskropicy Laws. 7 |

From August of 1994 tb March, 1995, as omr of GC Accounting, 1 Ls‘er&ed as an
independeot consultant (o Sonic.

Soni¢ paid for my sérvices by issuing checks made paysble 0GC Actounting.

All of Sonie"s eorporate books and records are believed to be in the possession of the Trustee,
including all ¢anceled checks.

Prior 1o my position as A consultant to the Trustee, 1 woﬁced as an independent consultant
providing sccounting services 1o Soni¢.

1 have never been employed by Sanic as an employee.

L have never possessed, nor exercised, any decisional authority about the corporate affalis

o1 policy of Sonie.




Before beginning work as Sonic's sccounting eonsultant, and dusing the time I served in sweh
capacity, 1 worked for my own accounting firm, GG Accounting.

I was hired to work for ATN by Mr. John W, Linle.

I ceased working for ATN approximately six 1o sevén months prior to the time ATN

commmenced opérations in Califomia.

AsATN's Control!er, my duties did pat include rme“mg ot :ppromg ATN’s applications
to obmn govemmcnt am}mnunons 100} Opeme as 2 smtch!css resale ¢arrier.

As ATN s Controller, ] did assist with the pfepanhbn of ﬁnmcul ufonmhon about ATN
when such mfonnauon was rcquued to complete apphcmOn filings.

N danét recall havmg seen o¢ tead the spec1fic spplication ATN made tothe California Publi¢
Unhucs Cowmissxon

I had no imo»\lodge that pm of the mformauon sought by the application mdudcd
lnfortnanon abom whether any employee or othcts associsted with ATN had previously been
associated witha telccmlmdcauons camer which declared bankruptey or which went bankrupt.

During my period of service to Sonie, I exercited no suthority over any of Sonic’s ¢corporate
affairs or operations and played oo decisional role in Sonic’s decision 10 seek the protection of the
bankruptcy laws of the United States.

1 do recall that my understanding of Sonic's decision to seck such protection was a result of
advice of counsel and the deciston of Sonic's management that it needed 1o file for such prozection
because of the mushrooming class action jawsuits being filed against it and because a significant
portion of Sone's revenuzs were cut off by 2ction of the Califoraia Commission which, at the time,
was investigating Sbnic's marketing practices and by the refusa) of NYNEX, a Regions! Bell
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Operating Company, 1o pay over to Soni¢ the charges it had collected pursuant to its billing and
collection agreement with Sonic.

I have read the allegations of the Commission’s agents and the Order instituting the
investigation of ATN.

In connection with the application submitted to the Commission on behalf of ATN for a

Certificate of Convenience and Necessity, and in any other mat’tfcr, 1 categorically deny that I have

violated any rules of the Coramission, or that I had at any time any intent to misrépresent any

relevant and material fact,

I also deny that 1 had any knowledge of ¢ither the question about other companies that may
have been or were involved m bank:uptcy procecdings or the manner in which the question wos
answered in ATN’s application.

My tesume submitted with the application for ATN is the standard resume submitted with
other applications submitted by ATN.

I have no recollection of specifically providing my tesume in connection with the ATN
application for Califomnia.

As ATN was submitting applications 10 other states, it was common practice for ATN’s
regulatory counsel to make ¢opies of my resume and submit them without specific reconfirmation
by me.

My resume did not list Soni¢ because [ was a consultant and not an employee and it is against
standard practices fot consultants to list their clients in theit resumes.

Moreover, since I was unaware of the inquiry about other companles, my resume submitted
in support of ATN's application is complete, accurate and corredt.
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As a consultant, 1 ha\ ¢ never bcen asked 16 include as part 6f my assouauons aud have nover
COIlSIdcted my wbrk for clients to form an “as.sociauon" wnh them, paméularly ndf in the context
of unphcalmg respomnbxhty for my elients’ corpérate acuohs and/or pohclcs R

1 catcgbncally deny that the ommion of SOmc from my feswne was in any Way motivated
or mﬂuenced in any manner by AT‘N $ hmng to submn an apphcatwn to tlus Commussxon

1 have not subrmtted copies of my tax forms because l am advnsed that | have lcgal and

" comhtuhoml nghts to mamtam the conﬁdenuajnty of these records in hght ‘of tlus svmm_

cemﬁcauon denymg employee starus. thé fact that | hsd severed all ties to ATN months before it
¢0mmcnced Operauom and that the junsdxcmn ot‘ the Com:mssmn thctefore no Ionger encompassés |

: my personal mfom\anon

Dated: April /_ﬁé 1998
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Eshibit C

Letter t6 Former America’s Tele-Network Corp. Customers
Date:
Dear Former America’s Tele-Network Corp. Customer:

You are teceiving this letter because you have been identified as a consumer who made a
complaint involving America’s Tele-Network Corp. (ATN) with Pacific Bell, GTE Cahfomna
(GTEC), another local exchange camier or with the California Public Utilities Commission
(CPUC). As a result of your complaint and others liKe it, the CPUC approved a setilement
between the CPUC’s Consumet Semé_es Dmsnbn and ATN.

Under the terms of the settlement, you are automaucally entitled to teceive the eénclosed check.
You do not need to take any aétion in response to this letter, except 10 cash the check enclosed
with this letter within 90 days of the date printed on the check. if this payment satisfies you, you
do not need to contact the CPUC or ATN. lfyou are not satisfied with this paymenl, you may
still cash the check and you may also be entitled to participate in the mediation/arbitration
program set up by the setilément. In the mediation/arbitration program you may receive
additional compensation if you demonstraté that as a result of the conduct of ATN you have
suffered actual lossés of the nature described in the accompanying Claim Form Instructions that
are greater than $50.00.

If you wish to participate in the medlalmn!arbntratwn program and you think that you are
eligible, please follow the instructions on the attached claim form. You must complete the
attached claim form and retum it to the CPUC’s Consumer Services Division within 90 days of
the date of this letter to partici pa!e in the mediation/arbitration process.

You should know that this ofter of arbitration/mediation is your only opportunity to seek
restitution at the CPUC. Whether or not you pariicipate in this arbitration/mediation program
does not affect any right you may have to pursue any claims against ATN in any proceeding
before any other agency, court, or jurisdiction. By this notification, the CPUC doeb not take any
position as to whether you have other claims t6 pursue.

Please contact Linda Woods, an investigator at the CPUC, at 1-800-___ if you have any
questions regarding this letter.

Sincerely,

William R. Schulte
Director, Consumer Services Division
California Publi¢ Utilities Commission
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Exhibit D

INSTRUCTIONS FOR COMPLETING THE CLAIM FORM

The ¢laim form attached to these instructions is only for use by former customers of
America’s Tele-Network Corp. (ATN) who wish to participate in mediation or arbitration
‘of their disputes with ATN. If you are satisfied with the payment you have received, you
do not need to fitl out this form.

To be cligible to participate in this med;atloMarbllrallon program, you must:

1) ha\e a¢omplaint that relates to bemg switched to ATN s long distance service
- without your ¢onsent;

(2)  have suffered actual losses as a result of ATN s conduct be) ond the payment you
received by the enclosed check and any other compensatmn that may have
previously been provided by ATN. Such 16ss¢s afe limited in nature to the types
of losses ditectly tied 10 your telephone bill (such as charges for changing your
long distance service, charges at rates higher than those charged by your chosen
long distance carrier, charges for services you never ordered, etc.); and

feturn this claim form within 90 days to:

Linda Woods, Investigator

Consumer Sérvices Division

California Public Ulilities Commission
505 Van Ness Avenue, 2ad Floor

San Francisco, CA 94102

If you do not send in this claim form within 90 days of the date of the attached letter, you
will not be eligible to participate in this mediation/arbitration program. If you do not
participate in the arbitration/mediation program, you give up your right to ask the
Catifornia Publi¢ Utilities Commission to award you damages from ATN of more than
the check you received with this notice and any additional remediation previously
provided to you by ATN.

Whether or not you participate in this mediation/arbitration progtam does not affect any
right you may have to pursuc any claims against ATN in any proceedings before any
other agency, court. or other jurisdiction.

If you decide to panmpatc in the mediation/arbitration prOgram please filloutthe
altached claim form as clearly and as completely as possible, and retumn it within 90 days
to the address above. [f you do not know the answer to some of the questions on the '
claim form, complete as much as you can. You ¢an still submit a claim even if you

cannot provide all of the information requested.
»




Exhibit D

MEDIATION/ARBITRATION CLAIM FORM
RETURNED FORMS MUST BE POSTMARKED BY IDATE]

COMPLETE THIS CLAIM FORM ONLY IF YOU WANT TO PARTIC!PATE IN
MEDIATION/ARBITRATION WITH AMERICA’S TELE NETWORK, CORP.

Complete as much of the form as you ¢an, \mtlng clearly and legnbl) Y0u ma)' submn ,
the form even if you ¢annot answer all of the quesuons

1. Fill in your name, current address and telephone number(s) '

Name: .

Street .Addréss: ‘

- City, Slat'e.'Zi'p:

Teleﬁhone Number (including area code): ( )

‘ Pleasc print your address and telephone number at the time you were a a customer
of ATN if it was different from your current address:

Street Address:

City, State, Zip:

Telephone Number (including area code): ( )

What was the name of your local telephone company (Pacific Bell, GTE
Califomnia, etc.) at the time your long distance service was switched to ATN?

Have you ever corresponded with ATN conceming your complaint?

Yes ___ (Please atlach copies of the letters if you have them)
No




Exhibit D

Did you es*er_'¢0mblain to your' léchl't'elephone’ 'company (i.., Pacific Bell, GTE
Califonia, etc.) about ATN? '

‘Yes. __ (Please describe the cbmj‘)iaih‘tl.)'

~ Did you ask yéur lo,cai_teléphone,compahy‘td change your_lér‘ig'diéiame teléphone -
~ service providet from ATN to anothér long distanée company?

. Yes
No

Explain the details of your dispute with ATN. Attach additional pages if
necessary and copies of docunients, if applicable. (For example, coples of
telephone bills, letters written to or received from ATN, etc.) Please sénd coples
- with this form and keep any originals.




Exhibit D

Did you ever receive a refund from ATN or any other telephone company for
charges on your telephone bill associated with your complaint against ATN?

No
Yes _ Ifyes, please state:

The amount you re¢eived:

The date you received it:

What was the reason for the refund (if you .kno‘w)?

Please describe any additional damages you believe you are entitled to beyond the
payment(s) you have received. Attach additional pages if necessary.




